(eleven) rights equity shares for every 5 (five) equity shares held by public shareholders on the record date; and 

c) Issue size / number of shares: A minor consequential adjustment has been carried out in the aggregate number 
of rights equity shares / issue size to 1,45,35,790 (one crore forty-five lakh thirty-five thousand seven hundred 
ninety) fully paid-up equity shares of face value of Rs. 10 each, for an aggregate amount not exceeding                              
Rs. 93,02,90,560/- (ninety-three crore two lakh ninety thousand five hundred sixty only)*. 

*Assuming full subscripƟon. 

The issue price remains unchanged at Rs. 64 per rights equity share. 

Except for the above clarificatory and consequential updates, all other terms and approvals as approved by the 
Board at its meeting held on February 12, 2026, remain unchanged.

[...]

(b) Type of issuance (further public offering, rights issue, depository 
receipts (ADR/GDR), qualified insƟtuƟons placement, preferenƟal 
allotment etc.) 

Rights Issue 

(c) Total number of securiƟes proposed to be issued or the total 
amount for which the securiƟes will be issued (approximately) 

1,45,35,790 (one crore forty-
five lakh thirty-five thousand 
seven hundred ninety) fully 
paid-up equity shares of face 
value of Rs.10 each, for an 
aggregate amount not 
exceeding Rs. 93,02,90,560/- 
(Rupees ninety-three crore 
two lakh ninety thousand five 
hundred sixty only)* 

*Assuming full subscripƟon.  

(d) In case of preferenƟal issue the listed enƟty shall disclose the 
following addiƟonal details to the stock exchange(s) 

Not Applicable 

(e) In case of bonus issue the listed enƟty shall disclose the following